	EV318281503
Form PTO-1595 1-31/92	VER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner 102571460 Ple	ase record the attached original documents or copy thereof
1. Name of Conveying Part(ies): 10-1-03	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Cray Inc. 411 First Avenue South, Suite 600 Seattle, WA 98104	Name: Isothermal Systems Research Inc.
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Internal Address:
	Clarkston, WA 99403
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: 511 Third Street
☐ Assignment ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Merger ☐ Change of Name	10H 56
⊠ Other <u>Non-Exclusive License</u>	City: Clarkston State: Washington Zip: 98104
Execution Date: <u>August 13, 2003</u>	Additional names(s) & address(es) attached:
 Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new <u>August 13, 2003</u> 	v application, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s):	B. Patent No.(s) 6,366,461
Additional numbers attached:	Additional numbers attached:
 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Mark W. Hendricksen</u> 	 Total number of applications and patents involved.
Internal Address: Wells, St. John, Roberts,	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
Gregory & Matkin P.S.	☑ Enclosed □ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: <u>601 W. First Avenue, Ste. 1300</u>	8. Deposit account number
10/08/2003 DBYRNE 00000107 6366451	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit
01 FC:8021 40.00 0P DO NOT USE	
9. Statement and Signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the for attached copy is a true copy of the original door <u>Mark W. Hendricksen</u> Name of Person Signing	Signature is true and correct and any cument.
TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES	NCLUDING COVER SHEET, ATTACHMENTS AND DOCUMENT:
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 9/94)	
Do not detach this portion	
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:	
Assistant Commissio Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20	
Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent 1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Managemen Washington, D.C. 20503.	needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet.

EV318281503

SETTLEMENT AND RELEASE AGREEMENT

IN CONSIDERATION of the settlement and release of all claims, as well as the mutual covenants and promises contained herein, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree:

1. PARTIES. The parties to this Agreement, as well as their addresses for purposes of notice, are:

- 1.1 *ISOTHERMAL SYSTEMS RESEARCH, INC.* ("ISR" or "Isothermal") a Washington corporation 511 Third Street Clarkston, WA 99403
- **1.2** CRAY INC. ("Cray") a Washington corporation including its majority-owned subsidiaries 411 First Avenue South, Suite 600 Seattle, WA 98104

- 1 -

ISR INITIALS:_____

CRAY INITIALS:

PATENT REEL: 014567 FRAME: 0391

4.7 Cray Patents/Applications. Cray hereby grants to ISR a perpetual, nonexclusive, royalty free license to the claims of the Cray Patents (as defined below) which are directed to or relate to evaporative spray cooling. This license grants ISR the right to make, have made, use, sell, offer for sale, and import, products embodying the claims of the Cray Patents to the extent they relate to evaporative spray cooling. The Cray Patents include: U.S. Patent 6,580,609 for a "Method and Apparatus for Cooling Electronic Components";

- 2 -

ISR INITIALS:

CRAY INITIALS:

•

PATENT REEL: 014567 FRAME: 0392

S:\IS9\501\settlement2.com.wpd settlement & release agreement

1 a

any patents issuing from U.S. Patent Application No. 09/860,038 for "Spray Evaporative Cooling System and Method"; and pending U.S. Patent No. 6,366,461 for "System and Method for Cooling Electronic Components"; and further including any reissues, reexaminations, divisional or continuation applications or patents therefrom, and foreign applications/patents derived therefrom.

- 3 -

ISR INITIALS:_

CRAY INITIALS:

S:\IS9\501\settlement2.com.wpd settlement & release agreement

> PATENT REEL: 014567 FRAME: 0393

--

.

· · · · · ·

- 4 -

ISR INITIALS:

•

.

. . <u>.</u>

CRAY INITIALS:

PATENT REEL: 014567 FRAME: 0394

.

-

.

- 5 -

ISR INITIALS:

:-

CRAY INITIALS: (1-7

PATENT REEL: 014567 FRAME: 0395

- 6 -

ISR INITIALS:_____

CRAY INITIALS: Ch-

PATENT REEL: 014567 FRAME: 0396

SIGNATURES

ISOTHERMAL SYSTEMS RESEARCH, INC.

R. J. BADDELET VP, PRODUET DEVEROPMENT & Engineerenb By: Its:

STATE OF WASHINGTON) County of Spakane)

On this 12^{H} day of <u>Mugust</u>, 2003, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State of Washington, duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeared $\frac{R}{J}$. $\frac{BADDFLEY}{BADDFLEY}$, to me known to be the <u>VP. Pred. Dev.</u> 1 <u>Engineering</u> of ISOTHERMAL SYSTEMS RESEARCH, INC., and acknowledged the said instrument to be the free and voluntary act and deed of ISOTHERMAL SYSTEMS RESEARCH, INC. for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

Witness my hand and official seal affixed the day and year first above written.

Danne m. O'Hare NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State of Mash., residing at Spokane My Commission Expires: $\frac{g}{25/c4}$

:

•• •

ISR INITIALS:

S:\IS9\501\settlement2.com.wpd settlement & release agreement - 7 -

CRAY INITIALS:

PATENT REEL: 014567 FRAME: 0397

CRAY INC.
K-Acchine-
By: KENNERIA LE NOHNION Its: Vie President- CECAL AFFAIRS SECREDIN CONSET
STATE OF WASHINGTON)
County of Kirke)

On this 13th day of <u>Angust</u>, 20<u>03</u>, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State of Washington, duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeared <u>Kaneth W. Johnson</u>, to me known to be the of CRAY INC., and acknowledged the said instrument to be the free and voluntary act and deed of CRAY INC. for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

Witness my hand and official seal affixed the day and year first above written.

- 8 -

NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State of Washington (residing at Sattle My Commission Expires: 11/20/03



ISR INITIALS:_

CRAY INITIALS:

S:\IS9\501\settlement2.com.wpd SETTLEMENT & RELEASE AGREEMENT

PATENT REEL: 014567 FRAME: 0398

RECORDED: 10/01/2003